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Decision No. 83610 
BEFORE !HE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application of 
WASHIN~ON WATER AND LIGHT COMPANY, 
a corporation, for authori:y FIRST 
to increase its rates and to alter 
its rate schedules for its water 
system serving the unincorpol.-ated 
communities and subdivisions of 
West Sacramento, Bryte, Broderick, 
the Port of Sacramento, Arlington 
Oaks and Linden Acres in Yolo County, 
AND SECOND, for Intertm Rate Relief. 

Application of WASHINGTON WATER. AND 
LIGRT COMPANY to increase its rates and 
charges for its water system serving 
the unincorporated communities and 
subdivisions of West Sacramento, Bryte, 
Broderick, the Port of Sacramento, 
Arlington Oaks Linden Acres and 
South?ort Deveiopment in Yolo County_ 

Application Noo 52160 
(Filed August 26, 1970) 

Application No. 54323 
(Filed September 14, 1973) 

John H. Enl2:el, Attorney at Law, and Heller, Ehrman, 
White ~McAuliffe, by Paul Alexander, Attorney at 
Law, for Washington Wate?= and Light Company, 
applicant. 

Walter Colby, Chief Deputy City Counsel, for Yolo 
COunty, and Carl tV. Landerman, for East Yolo Ad 
Hoc Water committee, protestants. 

Peter Arth, Jr., Attorney at Law, John E. Brown, and 
Rer.netfi Ch~, for the Commission staff. 
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Q.~!!!Q.! 

After due notice
J 

public hearing in these matters was held 
before Examiner Coffey in Sacramento on June 17, 1974, and in 
Broderick on June 18, 19, 20, and 21, 1974. The matters were sub­
mitted on August 8, 1974 upon the receipt of late-filed eXhibits 
and transcripts. 

Interfm Decision No. 79919 dated April 4, 1972 in 

Applieation No. 52160 authorized increased water rates and made the 
following serviee orders: 

"2. Washington Water and Light Company is direeted 
to develop and to execute a plan to improve the 
quality of the water produced from its wells with 
regard to the presence of sand in the system, low 
pressure, the level of iron and manganese in the 
system, and taste and odor. Washington Water and 
Light Company is further directed to report on the 
progress, or lack of progress, in aehieving improve­
ment in the quality of its water and service to all 
the parties in this proceeding every six months 
after the effective date of this decision through 
1974. These reports shall describe in detail the 
actions planned to be taken, and whatever past 
action has been taken with a description of the 
results attained. 

"3. If Washington Water and Light Company determines 
that it is not possible to tmprove the quality of 
the water as directed to do in paragra~h 2 of the 
order herein, it shall file a report w1th a full 
explanation with the Commission, serving all the 
parties to this proceeding." 
Because of applicant's continuing service problems, 

Application No. 52160 was consolidated with Application No. 54323 for 
further hearing. 

Applicant provides water service to approximately 5,900 
customers in the communities and subdivisions of West Sacramento, 
Bryte, B:ooderick, Port of Sacramento, Arlington Oaks, Linden Acres, 
and Southport Development in Yolo County. 
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Rates 
Applicant proposes to increase general metered service rates 

as indicated by the following comparison of present and proposed 
rates. The approximately 200 metered service customers are primarily 
large indus tria.l or commercial users. 

GENERAL METERED SERVICE 

RATES 
Per Meter Per Month 
Present Proposed 
Rates Rates 

Quantity Rates: 

First 700 cu.£t. or less • • • • .. • • • $ 2.75 $ 4.75 
Next 2,300 eu.ft., per 100 eu.ft. • • • • .24 .40 
Next 27,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu.ft. • • • • .1S .30 
Next 70,000 cu .. £t., per 100 cu.ft .. • • • • .14 .24 
Over 100,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu. ft. • • • • .10 .17 

Minimum Charge: 
For 5/8 x 3/4-ineh meter • .. • • .. • • • • • $ 2.75 $ 4.75 
For 3/4-inch meter .. • • .. • • • .. • .. 4.00 6.75 
For 1-inch meter .. .. '. • • .. • • • • 5.50 9.25 
For l-l/2-inch meter • • • .. • • • • .. .. 10.00 17.00 
For 2-ineh meter • .. • • • .. • • • .. 14.00 23.50 
For 3-inch meter .. • • • .. • • .. .. .. 23.00 39.00 
For 4 .. inch meter .. • .. • .. • • • • .. 40.00 67.00 
For 6-inch meter . • • • .. .. .. .. • • 68.00 115.00 
For S-inch meter • .. .. • .. .. .. .. .. .. 113.00 190.00 

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer 
to the quantity of water which that minimum 
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates. 

The present and proposed rates for general flat rate service 
are compared in the followixlg table.. The approx:t.ma.tely 5,700 flat 
:ate customers are primarily residential • 
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GENERAL FlAT RATE SERVICE 

RATES 
Per Service Connection 

Per Month . 
Present Proposed 
Rates Rates 

1. For a single family residential unit, 
church, firehouse, or public land­
scaped strip on a single premises 
served through a 3/4-inch service 
connection •••••••••••••••• $ 3.90 $ 6.55 
a. For each additional single family 

residential unit on the same 
premises and served through the 

2.10 3.50 same service connection. • • • • . • • 

b. In addition, when a l-inch service 
connection is provided in lieu of 

3.50 a 3/4-inch service connection. • • • • 2.10 

2. For each apartment house, motel, auto 
court, and trailer court. including 
only the office, manager's living 
quarters, central bath, utility room, 
and irrigation of adjacent lawn and 

5.50 9.25 garden area. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

a. For each additional aparbnent motel 
unit, including use of water for 
kitchen, bath, and irrigation of 

1.95 3.25 adjacent lawn and garden area. • • • · 
3. For each business service, school, or 

indus trial service, other than motels 
or trailer courts: 
For 3/4-inch service connection. • • • • 4.85 8.15 
For l-inch service connection •• • • • 6.90 .11.60 
For 1-1/2-inch service connection. · • • · 10.35 17.50 
For 2-inch service connection. • • • • 16.60 28.00 
For 3-inch service connection. • • • • 25.00 42.00 
For 4-inch service connection. · • · · 41.50 70.00 
For 6-inch service connection. • • • • 76.00 128.00 
For 8-inch service connection. • • • · 131.00 220.00 

a. For each additional business unit on 
the same premises and served through 
the same service connection. • • • • • 2.75 4.60 

b. For each single family residential 
unit on the same premises and served 
through the same service connection •• 2.10 3.50 
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A~plicant also proposes eo increase its rates for special 

flat rate industrial water service in the Sacramento~Yolo Port 
District and related industrial areas for private fire protection 
service and for public fire hydrant service. 
Results of Operation 

The following tabulation compares the estimated stmMDaries 
of earnings for the test year 1974, under present and proposed rates 
prepared by applicant and by the staff, and the results of operation 
adopted for the purposes of this proceeding: 

AEElicant Sta.!! : 
: Company : Company · · 

Present : Propo~ed. Present : Proposed · · Item Rates . Ra.te~ Rates . Rates · AdoEted . . · 
E~ttmated Year 122~ 

Operating Re?onues $ 459,400 $ 770,800 $ 4$3,270 $ 777,740 $ 661,700 

O~ratins ~enses 
Opcr. & Maint. 214,700 215,200 226,030 226,030 226,030 
Admin. & Gen. 00,700 80,700 68,330 6$,330 68,330 
Taxe~ Other than Inc. 77,200 79,500 70,400 72,620 71,740 
De:preciation 65,600 65,600 65,400 65,400 65,400 
Income TaxelS 1:22.200 C~81260~ 1121!±QQ 69 z22O 

Total Expenses 438,200 57),600 .391,600 547,780 500,720 

Net Operating Rev. 2l,200 197,200 91,670 22$,960 160,980 
1,893,900 

. . 

Depree. Ra.te Base 1,906,400 1,906,400 1,935,600 l,935,6oo 
Rate of Ret'llrD. 1.1J$ 10.34% 4.74% ll.88% 8.5% 
Avg. Cust. 5,910 5,910 

(Red Figut"e) 
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Ooerating Revenues 
The staff reviewed applicant's methods of estimating 

consumption and revenue and made independent estimates of those 

quantities. The staff found applicant's method of determining 
metered and flat rate consumption to be reasonable and agrees with 
the unit consumption for each class of customer. Differences in sales 
and revenue between the staff and applicant result from staff esti­
mates of more metered cus~ers and fewer flat rate customers than 
applicant. The total staff customer estitnate is equal to applicant's. 
~lfferences in customers resulted from the use of later customer 
infor.nation by the staff. This customer and sales difference accounts 
for $4,270 of the difference in revenue estimates. 

In addition to the foregoing, the staff estimate of present 
revenues includes $19,600 of increased revenues authorized in 
June 1974 to offset increases in the cost of electric power. 

We shall adopt the staff method of estimating operating 
revenues. 
Ooeratins and ~.aintenance ExPenses 

The staff esti:nated higher operating and maintenance 
expenses than applicant since the staff had access to final 1973 
recorded data and early 1974 price increases which were not available 
to applicant when the application was prepared. For instance, the 
staff esttoate of salaries and wages exceeded applicant's by $2,650 
because of in£o~ation on a new union contract effective February 1, 
1974 which was not known to applicant at ehe time of the application. 
The staff estimates also reflect increases in electric power rates, 
postage, costs of gasoline and propane, and local franchise taxes. 
Applicant's witness accepted as reasonable the staffgs operating and 
maintenance expense estimates. 

-6-



e 
A. 52160, A. 54323 ei 

A~nistrative and General Expense 
Administrative office expenses charged to applicant are from 

two offices of parent companies, Citizens Utilities Company of 
Delaware of Stamford, Connecticut, and Citizens Utilities Company of 
California at Redding. The 1974 administrative office expenses esti­
mated by the staff 'are $12,370 less than those requested by applicant. 
The staff adjustments follow similar adjustments adopted in Decision 
No. 82361 dated January 22, 1974 for Jackson Water Works, Inc., 
another wholly owned subsidiary of Citizens Utilities Company of 
Delaware. We shall adopt the staff estimates of administrative and 
general expense as reasonable. 
Taxes Other than Income 

The staff net estimate of taxes other than income at present 
rates is $6,800 less than applicant's estimate. Applicant's esttmate 
of ad valorem taxes is $7,900 greater than that of the staff due to 
different estiQates of plant additions. The staff estimate of local 
£=anchise taxes is $350 greater than applicant's due to the difference 
in the qt:.:lntities of w::.ter p-.:..,,:,chased and revenues received. The staff 
estfmate of payroll taxes is $iSO greater ~~ applicant's because 
the staff used tax infor:na.ticn not available to applicant when the 
application was prepared. Since the staff estimates of plant 
additions and revenue are herein adopted, we shall adopt the staff 
estimate of taxes other than income at the present rates and shall 
adjust the est~te to reflect the increase in franchise taxes· which 
will result from the rate increases authorized herein. 
Depreciation 

The difference between applicant's and staff's esttmates of 
depreciation expense is due primarily to different esttmates of plant 
additions. Since we hereafter .adopt the staff estimate of plant 
additions, we shall adopt the staff es timate of depreciation expense. 
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Income Taxes 
Differences in income tax es timates are mainly due to the 

differences in estimates of operating income and deductions for 
income tax purposes. 

Applicant computed depreciation for rate case purposes for 
both state and federal tax on a straight-line basis. However, its 
parent company, Citizens Utilities Company, which includes applicant 
in its consolidated income tax returns, applied liberalized depre­
ciation to the 1971 plant additions in the 1971 consolidated income 
tax returns, and similarly to the 1972 and 1973 plant additions. 11le 
staff computed depreciation on a straight-line basis for plant 
constructed before January 1, 1971, and used liberalized depreciation 
for qualifying additions in 1971, 1972, 1973, and 1974. Applicant 
computed job development ,investment tax credit on the 1971 and 1972 
plant additions and deducted 3.5 percent (spread over 28 years) of 
this credit as an annual amount from the federal income tax. '!he 
staff computed the job development invesbnent tax credit on a four­
year average (1971-1974) of the tax credit and deducted the entire 
amount from the federal income tax. -The computation of liberalized 
depreciation with flow-through by the Commission staff for ratemaking 
purposes is based on a recent State Supreme -Court decision.Y '!he 
staff used full flow-through of tax depreciation, and job development 
invesonent credit and negative income taxes where indicated. 

y City and County of San Francisco v PUC (1971) 6 C 3d 119. 
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lbe issue of flow-through, normalization, or pro forma 
normalization methods of computing income taxes for regulatory 
purposes was recently considered in Decision No. 83162 dated July 23, 
1974. In that decision normalized accelerated depreciation was 
adopted for the feder~l ~~~~ ~!~ £!~~2IQt~2n inS eia.~ iniii2 ia~;9 
were computed on a projected three-year average flow-through basis. 
We shall adopt for this proceeding income taxes· computed in accordance 
with the methods adopted 1n Decision No. 83162. Appl.;£'cant by l.etter 

dated July 1, 1974 agreed that if the Commission utilized normali­
zation for this proceeding it would refund to its customers any 

difference in revenue which, after final adjudication, is detetmined 
to be applicable. Inasmuch as Decision No. 83162 may be reviewed by 
the State Supreme Court, applicant should maintain its customer 
records as may be appropriate to implement customer refunds if the 

Supreme Court should in its final adjudication prescribe a method 
other than adopted herein. 
Rate Base 

The difference between the estimates of plane additions 
accounts for the $29,200 higher rate base estimate of the staff. 

Based on the plant additions in 1971, 1972, and 1973 and 
the related increase in construction cost, and a review of applicant's 
budget, and monthly construction reports filed under General Order 
No. 65-A, the staff estimated plant additions of $300,000 for ~e 
year 1974~ with $100,000 of nonrevenue producing'plant additions rolled 

back to January 1, 1973. 
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Applicant in Exhibit No. 1 estimated that by the end of 1974 
$760~SOC would be expended. Of this amount $582,400 is shown as 
''Expended or Committed to Date" and $489,500 is shown as nAddition~.'. 

Estimated to Complete". We note mae applicant's results of operation 
attached to its application, Exhibit No.7, table 9-B, show the 
estfmated construction for 1973 to be $320,600 and that applicant's 
r~.~ion on June 20~ 1974 of this table shows the recorded construc­
tion for 1973 to be $224,839. We shall adopt the seaff's estfmate of 
plant additions. 

Applicant's witness testified that he included $21~300 in 

the rate base for so-called compensating balances required to be 
maintained by banks in order to obtain short-term bank financing at 

the prime rate. He further stated: 
"These non-interest-bearing compensating balances 
differ from the operational working cash balances 
contemplated by and included in the so-called 
simplified basis of working cash computation used 
by both the staff and applicant. These compen­
sating bank balances carry a cost and since they 
are not included in e working cash computation 
nor in the cost of capital, it is necessary to 
make an allowance for them. in the rate base. 

"I should add that when the simplified basis of 
wor1:ing cash computation was first developed, 
compensating bar~ balances required to obtain 
short-te~ financing were far lower than are 
required today and in many eases were not 
required at all." 

In addition to a working cash allowanc2 of $14~900, the staff included 
1..n the rate base $17,000 for :ninimum bank balances. Applicant included 
$15,200 for working cash and $21,300 for min~um bank balances. 
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The sio:zplified basis of determining the working ~ash 
allowance is an empirical method developed to easily and speedily 
make a determination for a small utility or a portion of a large 
utility. It is an allowance to compensate investors for the use of 
funds which may be recorded in such current asset balance sheet 
accounts as cash, special deposits, working funds, notes receivable, 
prepayments, and other deferred payments. 

Since minimum. bank balances are part of the above current 
assets for which the working cash allowance compensates investors, 
it would appear that the separate inclusion of minimum bank balances 
is a duplication of the allowance for working cash. If applicant 
believes the allowance developed by the use of the simplified method 
is inadequate, the working cash allowance should have been developed 
using the deta.iled basis. The detailed basis would consider the use 
of funds prudently held in :ninimum bank balances and would ac the same 
tfme consider the funds generated by the bimonthly billing of flat 
rate service in advance whieh largely offsets the need for investor 
funds. The prudence of holding fWlds in minimum bank balances "in 
ordeA:' to obtain a short-term bank financing at ehe prime rate" will 
have to be demonstrated. It: appears that such minimum bank balances 
automatically increase the effective interest rate above the pr~e 
rate. Interest savings resulting from mini:nu:n bank balances may not 
be in the public interest if they are less than the cost to customers. 
Further, in these days of high interest rates, the use of minimum 
bank balances may not be desirable if less interest cost after taxes 
results from borrowing smaller amounts at higher rates. 
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Applicant in the previous rate proceeding, Application No. 
52160, included noninterest-bearing min~um bank balances and made 
the same arguxnent in support of its position. Decision No. 79919 
dated April 4, 1972 rejected applicant's plea and eited Decision No. 
76996 dated March 24, 1970 on the rate increase requested for the 
Guerneville District of Citizens Utilities Company of CalifOrnia, an 
affiliate of applicant. 

We shall eliminate the allowance for minimum bank balances 
in the adopted rate base. 
Rate of Return 

A vice president of Citizens Utilities Company, applicant's 
parent, testified that a reasonable rate of return for applicant on 
an original cost net investment rate base would be no less than 10.5 
percent. The staff recommends that a range of 8.30 to 8~60 percent 
be applied to the rate base. 

In applicant's last rate proceeding a rate of return of 
7.70 percent on the adopted rate base for the year 1970 was found 
reasonable before adjust:nent for the poor quality of service provided. 
A 0.5 percent penalty on the rate of return was imposed until 
corrective action had been accomplished. As will hereafter be 
discussed, applicant has improved service to such a level that it is 
reasonable to remove the penalty on the rate of return. 

Applicant's presentation is substantially the same as that 
made in the last rate proceeding. Again, applicant overemphasizes the 
current cost of debt, de-emphasizes Citizens-Delaware's lower imbedded 
cost of debt, and excludes low cost REA Notes from consideration of 
its effective interest rate. 

After evaluating the rate of return evidence and testimony, 
we find the staff recommendations more reasonable and shall acopt 8.5 
percent as the rate of return for this proceeding. 
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Service 
The staff made a field investigation of applicant's 

operations and facilities during January, February, and May of 1974. 
An analysis of the service comp]~aints indicates a gradual decrease in 
all categorie~ since 1970, which probably results from better.ments to 
the water treatment plants and replacement of leaky and undersized 
mains. Applicant malces a practice of investigating each complaint on 
the day of receipt. A detailed flushing schedule is in effect and 
being carried out. !he total number of service complaints is in 
excess of those received by water utilities of comparable size which 
would indicate that better water treatment and upgrading of the 
distribution system is required. 

A tabulation of service complaints on file in applicant's 
office shows the following: 

Year 1974 - to 
Type of Complaint 1970 1971 1972 1973 May 30 - -Tas te and Odor 175 203 189 132 22 
Sand 97 110 96 81 25 

Ch~9;1n~ .7 - 1 Z 
A'i.r 10 16 13 12 7 
Pressure 148 87 117 99 22 
Oil 8 2 4 1 

Iron and Manganese 454 406 282 222 71 
Total 909 824 701 548 149 

Informal complaints registered with the Commission from 
December 31, 1970 to May 30, 1974 are listed below: 

Year 
Item !2.Z! 1972 1973 1974 - - - -Low Pressure :3 -

Water Quality 1 l. 

Miscellaneous 1 1 
Total 5 2 0 0 
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Tbe informal complaints were investigated by the staff and 
the custol!iers were notified of the staff findings. 

In compliance with Decision No. 79919 a.pplicant employed 
the firm of Brown ~d Caldwell, Consulting Engineers, to prepare an 
engineering pla.."l for the improvement of service to the customers. '!he 
completed plan explores various alternatives and recommends an improve­
ment program to correct existL~ deficiencies in water treatment and 
distribution under a staged construction program. 

Since May of 1971 applicant has installed treatment facili­
eles at all of its opera.ting wells and has drilled new wells to 
increase its supply and improve pressure. The ability of the system 
to provide increased flows at higher pressures has been improved ~y 
replacing old steel mains with larger diameter cenent asbestos mains. 
A number of installations have been made to increase capacity, 
imp=ovc pressure, :mel control sand. However, problems of water 
quality persist due to accumulations of iron, :nanganese, and sand, 
although the number of complaints appears to be steadily decreasing. 
Applicant's witness testified that no significant improvement in water 
quality over the level attained can be accomplished without under­
tal<.ing one of the complex and costly plans of improvement developed 
by Brown and Caldwell and set forth in EXI.'1ibit NO.2. 

Brawn and Caldwell recommend that its plan of ~rovement 
designated as Plan A be adopted since it would be the most effective 
and the least costly of the alternatives. It is estimated that 
Stage I of the plan over a four-year period would result in the 
requirement of a 359 percent revenue increase and an increase to 
$17.90 for the monthly flat rate residential service. 
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Public witnesses and representatives of the public question 
the assumptions of the Brown and Caldwell report and doubt that all 
alternatives have been considered, or that the lowest cost alter­
natives have been considered, or that the best quality water would 
be obtained. The Board of Supervisors of Yolo County has allocated 
$10,000 for an analysis and study of the Brown and Caldwell report 
2nd to study the feasibility of public ownership. A moratorium on 
any rate increase was requested pending the public studies. 

Applicant is willing to o.a.ke the required investment but 
does not propose to implement the Brown and Caldwell proposal until 
the following conditions are met: 

1. Ihe customers indicate their desire that 
applicant undertake the project and willing­
ness to assume the necessary increases in 
rates and charges. 

2. Unequivocal resolutions indicating the above 
public desires are passed by the Board of 
Supervisors of Yolo County and from other 
community associations and groups in the 
area. 

S. The project is approved by the Health 
Department. 

4. This Coamission approves the project and 
the level of rates required for the operation 
and maintenance of the facilities and to 
enable applicant to earn a reasonable return 
on its investment. 

The staff presented no analysis or recommendations on the 
proposed system improvcnents. 
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Although applicant has substantially improved service since 
1972, it appears from public test~ony in this proceeding that further 
improvement is desired by the public. It is not possible to clearly 
d~termine from this record what degree of public dissatisfaction 
results from past inadequacies and what part from present operations. 
None of ~~e parties is requesting in this proceeding that a deter­
mination be made ofwh3.t further improvements should be required. 

Although we shall make no service dete~ation in this 
proceeding, it is not appropriate to defer indefinitely applicant's 
request for rate relief pending the completion of public studies. 
At such time as they are complete it will be appropriate to request 
the Commission to order desired improvements. However, the foregoing 
does not in any way relieve applicant of its duty as a pUblic utility 
to solve its water quality and rate ?robl~ and render adeqU3.te 
service at reasonable rates. The statement of conditions under which 
applicant is willing to improve its service does not relieve applicant 
of its public utility responsibilities. It is not the function of 
regulation to relieve ~agement of responsibility for, the assumption 
of the risks of operating as a public utility in a free economy. 
Findings 

1. Applicant is in need of additional revenues, but the proposed 
rates set for~~ in the application are excessive. 

2. The adopted estimates, previously discussed herein, of 
operating revenues, operating expenses, and rate base for the test 
ye~x 1974 reasonably indicate the results of applicant's operations 
in the near future. 

3. A rate of return of 8A5 percent on the adopted rate base and 
a 9.36 percent retu-~ on that portion of common equity applicable to 
utility operations are reasonable. 

4. Revenues will be increased by $178,430 by the rates herein 
authorized. 

5. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are 
justified, the rates and charges 3u~orized herein are reasonable, 
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and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from those 
prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and unreasonable. 

6. Applicant should study and program further service 
i:nprovements. 

The Commission concludes that the application should be 
granted to the extent set forth in the order which follows. 

ORDER 
~-- ..... --

IT IS ORDERED that after the effective date of this order 
Washington Water and Light Company is authorized to file the revised 
rate schedules attached to this order as Appendix A and concurrently 
to withdraw and cancel Schedule No. P-5, Port District Public Fire 
Hydrant Service. Such filing shall comply with General Order No. 96-A. 
The effective date of the revised schedules shall be four days after 
the date of filing. the revised schedules shall apply only to service 
rendered on and after the effective date thereof. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after 
the date hereof. 

Dated at SIL%) Fr&ncfaco 
day of ____ ~O:.:::C~T¥.OBII:.lEIUR.a..__ ........ =_~~ 

, California, this 
1974. 

CommisSioner !. P. Vukn~1n. jr •• be1~g 
nece:zQT1ly ~br.ODt, ~iQ not paTt1c1p3t& 
in the di~position of thi~ proceeding. 
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APPLICABIU'I'Y 

APPENDIX A 
Page 1 or 7 

Schedule No. 1 

CTENERAL METERED SERVICE 

Applicable to all metere~ water service. 

TERRITORY 

Broderick, Bryte, West Sacramento, Arlington Oak:s.. and Linden 
Acres .. and vicinity" Yolo County .. 

Quantity Rates: 

First 700 cu.ft. or le~s •••••••••••••••• 
Next , 2,,300 cu.tt., per 100 cu.tt ••••••••• 
Next 27,000 cu.rt., per 100 cu.tt ••••••••• 
Next 70,000 cu.rt., per 100 cu.tt ••••••••• 
Over 100,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft ••••••••• 

MirUm\lJIl. Charge: 

For 5/S x 3/4-inch meter ••••••••••••••••••• 
For 3/4-inch meter ••••••••••••••••••• 
For l-ineh meter ..•.•••.•••..•••••• 
For 1-1/2-inch meter ••••••••••••••••••• 
For 2-ineh meter .•...••••..••...•.• 
For 3-inch meter ••••••••••••••••••• 
For 4-ineh meter •.•..•.•..•....•.•• 
For 6-ineh meter •..••.••••.•••••••• 
For S-inch meter ••••••••••••••••••• 

Per Metor 
Per Month 

$ ~.85 
.341 
.260 
.206 
.152 

3.85 
5.40 
7.90 

13.50 
18.85 
31.00 
5:3.85 
91.60 

152.00 

The }1ir..im1.:::l Charge 'Will errti tle the eu:stomer to 
the qua.."1tity of .... 'ator Which tha.t m.in:,mlJt'l charge 
will purch~¢ at t~e Quantity Ra.te3. 

I 

I 
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ScheduJ.e No. L-2 

GENERAL FLAT RATE SERVICE --

Applicable to general flat rate water ~ervice. 

TERRITORY 

Broderick, Bryte, West Sacramento, Arlington Oaks, and Linden' 
Acres" and viCinity, Yolo County. 

Per Service Connection 
Per Month 

1. For a single family residential unit, 
church, firehouse, or public landscaped 
strip on a Single premises served through 
a 3/4-inch service connection .•.••..•••• ' 

a. For each additional single family 
residontial unit on the same premise~ 
and served. through the same service 

$5.55 

conneetion .•••.••••••••.•••••••••••• 3.00 

b. In addition, when a. l-inch service 
connection is prOvided in lieu of' a. 
3/4-inch service connection .•••••••• 3.05 

2. For each apartment house, motel, auto 
court, and trailer court, including only 
the of'fice, manager's living quarters, 
central bath, utility room, and. irriga-
tion of' adjacent lawn and. garden area .•• 7.85 

a. For each add.it10na~ a.~~ment motel 
u."li t ~ incl1Jding u~o of Water for 
kitchen, bath, ar.d. ir:-ige.tion of' 
1.I.djaeent la'WTJ. Md g&.:"den Ilrea ••• ,... 2.80 

(Conti !l'll~c; ) 

I 

r 
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~ - Contd. 

APPENDIX A 
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Schedule No. t-2 

GENERAl ~ ~ SERVICE 

Per Service Connection 
Per Month 

3. For each business service, school, or 
industrial ~ervice, other than mote15 
or trailer courts: 

For 3/4-inch service connection •••••••••• 
For l-inch service connection •••••••••• 
For l~inCh ~erviee connection •••••••••• 
For 2-inch service connection •••••••••• 
For 3-inch service connection •••••••••• 
For ~inch service co~~ection •••••••••• 
For 6·inch service connection •••••••••• 
For 8-inch service connection •••••••••• 

a. For each additional business unit on 
the same premises and served through. 
the same service connection ........... . 

b. For each single family residential 
unit on the snme premises and served 
through the same service connection .... 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

$ 6 .. 90 
9.85 

14.80 
23.70 
35.70 
59.30 

lOS .. 60 
187.15 

3.90 

3.00 

1. All service not coverec by the above classifications shall be 
furnished onlr on a metered b3~is. 

I 

I 

2. For service covered by the above clasSifications, it the utility 
or the customer so elects, a meter shall be installed and service 
provided under Schedule No.1, General Metered Service. 
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APPENDIX A 
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Schedule No. H-2 I 

=SP;.:;;E;.::.:CI=fJ..= _FLA_T _RA_TE_ INDUSTRIAL SERVICE 

APPLICABIUTY 

Applicable to special flat ra.te industrial water ~ervice. 

TERRI'roRY 

Sacramento-Yolo Port District and rela.ted industrial areas) 
Yolo County. 

Per Service Connection 
Per Month 

For ea.ch 3/4-inch service connection ••••••••• 
For l-inch service connection ••••••••• 
For l~inch service connection ••••••••• 
For 2-inch service connection ••••••••• 
For 3-inch service connection ••••••••• 
For 4-inch service connection ••••••••• 
For 6-inch service co~~cction ••••••••• 
For 8-inch service connection ••••••••• 
For 10-inch service connection ••••••••• 
For 12-inch service connection ••••••••• 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

$ 10.00 
15.70 
23.60 
33.60 
47.15 
86.00 

193.00 
350.00 
543.00 
779.00 

1. All service not covered by the above classifications shall be 
furnished onlr on a metered basis. 

2. For service covered by the above classifications, if the 
ut::"lity or the c'lJZtomer so elects) a meter shall be in5talled. and 
service proVided Uo"'lder Schedule No.1, General Metered Semoe. 

I 

I 
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Sohedule No. 5 

PUBLIC ~ HYDRANT SERVICE 

Applicable to all tire hydrant service i\1rnished. to munic1palitie~, 
duly organized. or incorpora.ted fire districts or other political 
sUbdivisiolW. 

TERRITORY 

Broderick~ Bryte, West Sacramento, Arlington Oaks .. a..'"l.d Linden Acres, 
and vicinity, Yolo County. 

" 
, 

Per Month 

For each fire hydrant owned bY' public a.uthority ••• $2.1; 
For each fire hydrant owned by the utility........ 2.8; 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

I 

I 
I 

1. For water delivered for other than fire protection purposes .. 
cha:t"ges wUl be made at the quantity rates under Sohedule No.l~ General 
Metered. Service. 

2. The cost of installation and maintenance of hydrants w.i.1l be 
borne by the owner. 

3. Reloca.tion of any hydrant shall be a.t the expense of the party 
re~uosting relooa.tion. 

4.. The utility 'Will supply only suoh water a.t such pressure as ma:y' 
be availa.ble from. M.me to time ~ the ::-esult of i t5 normal opera.tion 
ot the c~tem. 
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Schedule No. H-4 

PRIVATE ~ PROTECTION SERVICE 

APPUCABIUTY 

Applicable to all water service turnished. for priva.tely owned fire 
protection ~ystem:J. 

TERRITORY 

Sacramento-Yolo Port District and related industrial areas, Yolo 
County. 

RATES - Per Month 
For each 2-inch service connection •••••••••••••• $ 8.60 
For each 3-inch service connection •••••••••••••• 12.80 
For each 4-inch ~ervice connection •••••••••••••• 17.10 
For oach 6-inch oervice connection •••••••••••••• 26.70 
For each 8-Znch service connection •••••••••••••• 34.30 
For each lO-inch service connection •••••••••••••• 42.90 
For each 12-inch service connection •••••••••••••• 51.40 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

I 

I 

1. The fire protection :Jerviee connection ~hall 'be ~taJ.led by the 
utility and the cost paid by the applicant. Such payment shall not be 
subject to refund. 

2. The minimum diameter tor fire protection zervice shall be two 
inehe:5, and the max:iJm.mJ. diameter shall be not more than the diameter of 
the main to which the service is connected. 

3. It a distribution mai.."l. of ad"Xl,uate size to serve s. private fire 
protection ~ystem in addition to all other normal service does not exist 
in the street or alle,r adjacent to the premises to ~e served, then a ocr­
vice main from the nearest existi."l.g main of adequate capacity ~hall be 
installed by the utility ~"l.d the co~t paid by the applicant. Such 
p~yment shall not be subject to r.efund. 

(Continut<)d) 



A. 52160, A. 54323 ep 

APPENDIX A 
Page 7 of 7 

Schedule No. L-4 

PRIVATE ~ PROTECTION SERVICE 

APPUCABItITY 

Apl'lieable to all water service :f'urnished for privately owned fire 
protection systems. 

TERRITORY 

. Broderick, Bryte, and West Sacramento, :md vicinity, Yolo County, 
excluding the Sacramento-Yolo Port District and related. industrial areM. 

RATES 

For each 2-inch service connection ••••••••••••••• 
For each 3-inch service connection ••••••••••••••• 
For each 4-inch service connection ••••••••••••••• 
For each 6-inch service connection ••••••••••••••• 
For each S-inch service connection ••••••••••••••• 
For eact1 10-inch service connoction ••••••••••••••• 
For each 12-inch service connection ••••••••••••••• 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

Per Month 

$ 4.30 I 

6.40 
S.60 

12.80 
17.10 
21.40 
25.70 

I 

1. The fire protection service connection shall be installed b.1 the 
utility and the co~t paid by the applicant. Such payment shall not be 
subject to refund. 

2. The minimum. diameter for fire protection service shall be two 
inches, and the maximum. diameter shall be not more than the diameter of 
the main to which the service is connected. 

3. If a distribution main of adequate size to serve a. private fire 
protection s~tem in addition to all other normal service does not exist 
in the street or alley adjacent to the premises to be served, then a 
service main from the nearest existing ma;n of adequate capacity shall 
be i.."lStalled by the utility and the cost p.'lid by the applicant. Such 
payment shall ~ot be subject to retund. 

(Con'Cinu~c.) 


